classified as held for sale. The Group recognizes them if they represent a separate major line of
Group’s business or a geographical area of operations and there is a plan to dispose of one of
the businesses or geographical areas.

(4) Notes to revenue recognition:

1. Disaggregation of revenue
The Group disaggregates revenue from each of the three reportable segments, the “Processed
Foods Business Division,” the “Fresh Meats Business Division,” and the “Overseas Business
Division,” into the categories of “Hams and sausages,” “Processed foods,” “Fresh meats,”
“Dairy products,” and “Others,” depending on the type of goods and services.

 The beef business relating to Breeders & Packers Uruguay S.A. has been classified as
discontinued operations. However, the Overseas Business Division includes the beef business
that has been classified as discontinued operations.

(millions of yen)

Processed

Foods
Business
Division

Fresh
Meats

Business
Division

Overseas
Business
Division

Others Total
Eliminations,
adjustments
and others

Consolidated
(before

adjustment
for

discontinued
operations)

Transfer to
discontinued
operations

Consolidated
(after

adjustment for
discontinued
operations)

Hams and
sausages 125,910 497 3,748 7 130,162 (1) 130,161 – 130,161
Processed
foods 187,285 19,664 24,024 129 231,102 4,064 235,166 – 235,166

Fresh meats 29,321 651,797 135,219 3 816,340 3,417 819,757 (27,785) 791,972
Dairy
products 36,190 – 4 – 36,194 – 36,194 – 36,194

Others 11,691 13,374 23,454 13,679 62,198 6,519 68,717 (2,418) 66,299

Total 390,397 685,332 186,449 13,818 1,275,996 13,999 1,289,995 (30,203) 1,259,792

(Note)  The amount of net sales of Breeders & Packers Uruguay S.A. included in the Overseas
Business Division has been reclassified to “Transfer to discontinued operations.”

(Change in presentation)

The Company transferred all of its shares of its consolidated subsidiary, The Marine Foods
Corporation, to Sojitz Corporation during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2022. As a result,
sales related to “Marine products” have become less significant in the Group and thus have been
included in “Others” from the fiscal year ended March 31, 2023.

(TRANSLATION)

18

2. Balances from contracts with customers